
Massachusetts Youth Soccer

Special Membership Meeting
7:00 pm

October 3, 2021



Agenda

• Introduction  

• Purpose of the Special Membership Meeting (SMM)

• Recommendation of the Mass Youth Soccer Board 
of Directors

• Data and information to support recommendation

• Schedule of events prior to SMM



Introduction



Purpose of SMM

4. FISCAL & TAX MATTERS

4.06. Capital Expenditures

Capital expenditures in excess of $100,000 must 

be approved by the Membership.



Purpose of SMM and Mass Youth 
Soccer BOD Recommendation

• By consensus, the Massachusetts Youth 
Soccer Association Board of Directors 
recommends the approval of an amount not 
to exceed $2.5mm for the total replacement 
of the 5 turf fields and necessary 
improvement and deferred maintenance of 
the Progin Park complex in Lancaster, MA.



Progin Park at Mass Youth Soccer



Data and Information

• Turf Fields are past their expected life span
– Installed in 2006 and first played on in 2007
– Normal Lifespan expired 2018
– Due to aggressive maintenance, playability has 

been extended beyond normal lifetime
– Turf Fields currently pass safety test (GMax), yet 

this is likely to change



Turf Replacement

• October 2021 - Motion for spending approved
• November 2021 - Vendor approved and contract 

signed.  Down Payment for materials required.
• March 2022 - Last play on current fields.  Prepare 

for removal of existing turf
• April to June 2022 - Removal, replacement and 

Final touches.
• June 15 - Target date for play
• During this time all grass fields will be in use. 



Other Complex Improvements

• Complex improvements and deferred maintenance
– Roadway repairs

• Resurfacing of major segments
• Grading and materials for parking lots
• Stairway repairs
• Drainage culvert repairs

– Pavilion area repairs
• Grounds and surrounding areas
• Structure and bathrooms

– Field repairs
• Irrigation, leveling, seeding



Projected Costs

• Field Replacement (5 fields) $1.8mm
• Complex and Maintenance $600k
• Contingency $100k



The Board of Mass Youth Soccer recommends:

Raise up to $6 million in new debt with TD Bank and 
Massachusetts Development Agency to

A) pay off current debt of $4 million with Massachusetts 
Development Agency, and

B) use $2 million of debt to pay for up to $2.5 million 
capital expenditure



Strong financial recovery 
Revenues in 2021 approach 2019 pre-COVID level again
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Strong financial recovery
Expenses in 2021 stay below 2019 pre-COVID level
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Strong Financial Recovery
Positive Net Operating Result in 2021 expected



Details Advantage Disadvantage

Recommended 

New Loan

Lock in fixed 

payments and take 

advantage of 

“cheap” money 

• $6 million with TD Bank/Mass 

Development Agency

• 2.78% fixed interest for 10 

years

• $391k fixed payment for 10 

years on a 20-year 

amortization schedule

• Pay off $4 million current debt

• Use $2 million debt instead of 

cash on hand to pay for capital 

expenditure

V Lock-in low fixed 

interest rate for 10 

years

V Lock in affordable fixed 

payments for 10 years

V Healthy $2 million cash 

reserve in investment 

fund for unexpected 

events

V Potential return on $2 

million field fund

Current Loan

Short term 

advantage BUT  

with unknown long-

term risk

• $4 million with Mass 

Development Agency

• 1.45% variable interest July 

2021

• Escalating principal payments 

from 291k to $420k in 2032

V Current low interest 

rate and principal 

payments

× Risk of rising interest 

rates

× Escalating principal 

payments 

× Risk of unaffordable 

debt service

Capital and Funding Structure Review + Recommendation



Loan Cash Flow – Debt and Cash Balances through 2036

Debt Debt 

Principal Interest Total Balance Contribution Balance 1) Principal Interest 2) Total Balance Contribution Balance 1)

2021 -             -                6,000,000    2,000,000        280,000               61,408           341,408   3,955,000    -                      -                    

2022 228,567    162,860       391,427    5,771,433    100,000            2,160,000        291,000               67,235           358,235   3,664,000    130,000             130,000           

2023 235,003    156,425       391,427    5,536,430    100,000            2,324,800        303,000               71,448           374,448   3,361,000    115,000             248,900           

2024 241,620    149,808       391,427    5,294,810    100,000            2,494,544        315,000               73,942           388,942   3,046,000    100,000             356,367           

2025 248,423    143,004       391,427    5,046,387    100,000            2,669,380        329,000               74,627           403,627   2,717,000    90,000               457,058           

2026 255,418    136,009       391,427    4,790,969    100,000            2,849,462        342,000               73,359           415,359   2,375,000    75,000               545,770           

2027 262,610    128,818       391,427    4,528,359    100,000            3,034,946        357,000               70,063           427,063   2,018,000    65,000               627,143           

2028 270,004    121,423       391,427    4,258,355    100,000            3,225,994        371,000               64,576           435,576   1,647,000    55,000               700,957           

2029 277,607    113,821       391,427    3,980,748    100,000            3,422,774        387,000               56,822           443,822   1,260,000    45,000               766,986           

2030 285,423    106,004       391,427    3,695,325    100,000            3,625,457        403,000               46,620           449,620   857,000        40,000               829,995           

2031 293,460    97,968         391,427    3,401,866    100,000            432,355            420,000               33,852           453,852   437,000        35,000               452,895           

2032 500,000            945,326            500,000             966,482           

2033 500,000            1,473,686        500,000             1,495,477        

2034 500,000            2,017,896        500,000             2,040,341        

2035 500,000            2,578,433        500,000             2,601,551        

2036 500,000            3,155,786        500,000             3,179,598        

1) 3% return per year, pay off loans end of 2031

2)  Estimated variable rate  - assumed 0.25% increase each year. 

Recommended New Loan Current Loan
$4 million loan with variable interest and escalating payments

Investment FundDebt service

$6 million with fixed interest and payments

Debt service Investment Fund



Lender: TD Bank, N.A.

Facilities: 501c (3) Tax Exempt Commercial Real Estate Mortgage of up to $6,000,000.

Purpose: To re-finance remaining balance on MA Development Bond, returfing field / improvements

Term: Up to ten (10) year term.

Pricing All-in tax-exempt rate is 2.78% for 10 years, 2.45% for 5 years as of 7/27/2021

Repayment: Monthly principal and interest auto-debited from TD Bank account.

Amortization: Up to Twenty-Five (25) years.

Fees All reasonable fees and expenses required to close the Facilities to be paid by the 
Borrower.

Security 1. First Lien Mortgage on the property being financed with standard supporting 
documents.
2. Assignment of leases and rents.

Guarantor(s): None

New loan terms



Lender: Mass Development Agency Loan Pool

Facilities: 501c (3) Tax Exempt. Balance as of Oct 2021 $3,955,000

Purpose: Original build out of Progin Park

Term: Matures in 2032

Pricing Variable rate 0.55% (variable rate as of July 2021) + 0.9% (fixed)

Repayment: Monthly interest and bi-yearly escalating principal payments

Amortization: 25 years

Fees Mass Youth Soccer pays all increasing fees (last participant in CP pool)

Security 1. First Lien Mortgage on the property.
2. Assignment of leases and rents.

Guarantor(s): None

Current loan terms



Schedule of Events Prior to SMM

• September 2 - Purpose for SMM
• Webinars for Q&A regarding the 

recommended request to be voted on at 
SMM
– Tuesday, September 14, 7:30 p.m.
– Thursday, September 23, 7:30 p.m.



www.mayouthsoccer.org 

Thank You


